Pounds.  During the years ended 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023, the Group did not utilise
derivatives to manage foreign currency risk.  The Group also recognises translation risk on consolidation
as a foreign currency risk.

The Group’s exposure to transactional foreign currency risk, for amounts included in cash and cash
equivalents and trade and other payables (as shown on the balance sheet), is as follows:

 GB

Pounds
2024

€

US
Dollars

2024
€

Euro
2024

€

GB
Pounds

2023
€

US
Dollars

2023
€

Euro
2023

€
Cash and cash equivalents 268,142 7,294 - 42,660 18,182 -
Trade and other payables (11,942) - - - - -
 256,200 7,294 - 42,660 18,182 -

Foreign currency risk (continued)
Sensitivity analysis
A 10% strengthening or weakening in the value of sterling and the euro against the US dollar, based on the
outstanding financial assets and liabilities at 31 December 2024 (2023: 10%), would have the following
impact on the income statement. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates,
remain constant.

10%
increase

2024
€

10%
decrease

2024
€

10%
increase

2023
€

10% decrease
2023

€

Cash and cash equivalents 27,544 (27,544) 6,084 (6,084)
Trade and other creditors (1,194) 1,194 - -
 26,350 (26,350) 6,084 (6,084)
Tax impact - - - -
After tax 26,350 (26,350) 6,084 (6,084)

Interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group and
Company’s holdings of cash and short-term deposits. It is the Group and Company’s policy as part of its
management of the budgetary process to place surplus funds on short term deposit from time to time
where interest is earned.  The Group did not have any bank loan facilities at 31 December 2024 or 31
December 2023.

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments at 31 December 2024 was as
follows:

 Fixed
rate

2024
€